# HEBER VALLEY SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT OBSERVED HOLIDAY JUNETEENTH

## **RESOLUTION 2022-02**

# A RESOLUTION TO AFFIRM THE OBSERVANCE OF THE FEDERAL AND STATE HOLIDAY JUNETEENTH AS SET FORTH BY PRESIDENT JOSEPH BIDEN JR. AND GOVERNOR SPENCER COX.

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ADMINISTRATIVRE CONTROL BOARD OF THE HEBER VALLEY SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT.

### Section 1. Purpose

The purpose of this resolution shall be to officially declare the observance of the federal holiday of Juneteenth on June 19<sup>th</sup> by the Heber Valley Special Service District. This holiday has been set forth by President Joseph Biden Jr., President, United States and Spencer J. Cox, Governor, State of Utah as a federal and state holiday. This holiday is in observance of the signing of the Emancipation Proclamation by President Abraham Lincoln, ending of an era of slavery in the United States.

### Section 2. Observance

- a. The Heber Valley Special Service District shall observe Juneteenth on June 19<sup>th</sup> each year by minimizing operations on this day. No meetings will be scheduled, except in the case of an emergency on this day or the scheduled day of observance. Staffing and activities will be as on other holidays.
- b. If a regularly scheduled board meeting should fall on this day, it shall be rescheduled the week prior, or the following week as approved by the administrative control board.
- c. If the holiday should land on Friday of a 4-day week or Saturday it shall be observed on the last day of the regularly scheduled week. If it falls on Sunday, it shall be observed on Monday.

### Section 3. Compensation

- a. Full time benefitted employees will receive the day off with normal holiday pay and will be treated in the same manner as any other HVSSD holiday.
- b. Part time employees will receive the day off and treated as any other HVSSD holiday.

This Resolution set forth this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022 by majority vote of the HVSSD Administrative Control Board.

STATE OF: UTAH

COUNTY OF: WASATCH

DISTRICT OF: HEBER VALLEY SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT

I, Tina Rodriguez, the duly appointed, qualified and acting District Secretary of the Heber Valley Special Service District hereby certify that the within and foregoing resolution is a true and correct copy of the original resolution enacted by the Heber Valley Special Service District.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affix the seal of the Heber Valley Special Service District this, \_\_\_\_ Day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2022.

District Secretary

(SEAL)